UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 1916

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the John Bauerle Memorial Highway in
2	Boone County.
3	WHEREAS, John Bauerle was born in Dayton, Kentucky, on October 17, 1950, to
4	the late John and Amo Bauerle; and
5	WHEREAS, John Bauerle proudly served the Commonwealth as a member of the
6	Kentucky State Police, graduating from class 45 in 1972, and first assigned to Post 6 to
7	work in Boone County; and
8	WHEREAS, John Bauerle was later assigned to work General Investigations from
9	Post 6, and in 1982, moved to the KSP's Drug Enforcement and Special Investigations
10	East Unit in Lexington, where he stayed until he was assigned to a DEA Task Force at the
11	Greater Cincinnati Airport in 1989; and
12	WHEREAS, John Bauerle received the Sharp Shooter Award and the Safe Driving
13	Pin for 100,000 miles driven without a chargeable accident during his career with KSP,
14	and he retired in 1996; and
15	WHEREAS, after leaving the KSP, John Bauerle remained in law enforcement as
16	an officer for the Boone County Sheriff's Department becoming the first school resource
17	officer in the county, a position he held for 12 years, and as a court security officer at the
18	Justice Center for another 5 years before retiring in 2014; and
19	WHEREAS, John Bauerle was also a proud member of the Fraternal Order of
20	Police, the Kentucky State Police Professional Association, and Kentucky State Police
21	Retirement Organization; and
22	WHEREAS, John Bauerle is survived by his loving wife of 44 years, Linda Bauerle,
23	his daughter, Kelly Buys, two granddaughters, two brothers, a large extended family, and
24	his many colleagues with the KSP and the Boone County Sheriff's Department; and
25	WHEREAS, it is fitting and proper that John Bauerle's 50 plus years of law
26	enforcement service be recognized in a tangible way;

27

NOW, THEREFORE,

UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 1916

- 1 Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate Kentucky Route 237 in 2 → Section 1.
- 3 Boone County, from the intersection with United States Route 42 to the intersection of
- 4 Kentucky Route 18, as the "John Bauerle Memorial Highway" and shall, within 30 days
- 5 of the effective date of this Resolution, erect appropriate signs denoting this designation.